




August 28, 1992

Marlene Garcia

Office of the Speaker

State Assembly

State Capitol, Room 219

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. A-92-564

Dear Ms. Garcia:


This is to confirm telephone advice I provided to you concerning the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


Specifically, you indicated you are a legislative employee who handles higher education and other issues for Speaker Willie L. Brown and that you have accepted a teaching position with Los Rios Community College District which will pay you $1,000 for the semester.  You asked whether your acceptance of the teaching position created a conflict of interest or any other problem under the Act.


As I stated on the telephone, you do not have a conflict-of-interest under the Act because the payment you will receive from Los Rios Community College District is not considered to be "income" for conflict-of-interest purposes because the District is a governmental agency.  (See Sections 82030(b)(2), 87100 and 87103.)


Furthermore, your acceptance of the $1,000 for teaching does not violate the Act's ban against the acceptance of honoraria in exchange for making speeches.  (See Section 89503.)  This is because the Act permits designated employees such as you to accept payments for speaking as part of a bona fide profession such as teaching.  (See Sections 89503(b) and 89502(c).)  Regulation 18932.2(b)\ creates a presumption that teaching at an educational institution accredited or authorized by the State of California is "bona fide" for purposes of the Act.


One issue raised by your question that is not within the Commission's jurisdiction is that of incompatible offices.  You may wish to contact the Attorney General's Office to determine if your acceptance of this teaching position and your work for Speaker Brown creates any problems in this regard.


Should you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel
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